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IN THE MATTER OF §
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TO: Global Eagle Media, Inc.
PO Box 17689, San Diego, CA 92177

RMB International Distribution, Inc.
PO Box 17689, San Diego, CA 92177

Waverider International, LLC
PO Box 17689, San Diego, CA 92177

Bruce F. Brown
2936 Naugatuck Avenue, San Diego, CA 92117

AGREED CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

Be it remembered that Global Eagle Media, Inc. (“Respondent Global Eagle”), by
its President, Bruce F. Brown, RMB International Distribution, Inc. (“Respondent RMB”),
by its Director, Bruce F. Brown, Waverider International, LLC (“Respondent Waverider”),
by and through its Managing Member, Bruce F. Brown and Bruce F. Brown
(“Respondent Brown"), individually, appeared before the Securities Commissioner of
Texas ("Securities Commissioner") and consented to the entry of this Order and the
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained herein.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondents’ have waived (a) Respondents’ right to notice and a hearing in this
matter; (b) Respondents’ right to appear and present evidence in this matter; (c)
Respondents’ right to appeal this Order; and (d) all other procedural rights
granted to Respondents by The Securities Act, TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. art.
581-1 et seq. (West 2010 & Supp. 2011) (the “Texas Securities Act”), and the



1.

Administrative Procedure Act, TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 2001.001 et seq.
(West 2008 & Supp. 2011).

Respondent Global Eagle maintains a last known mailing address of PO Box
17689, San Diego, CA 92177.

Respondent RMB maintains a last known mailing address of PO Box 17689, San
Diego, CA 92177.

Respondent Waverider maintains a last known mailing address of PO Box
17689, San Diego, CA 92177.

At all times material hereto, Respondent Brown was President of Respondent
Global Eagle, a Director of Respondent RMB, and a Managing Member of
Respondent Waverider. His last known address is 2936 Naugatuck Avenue, San
Diego, CA 92117.

Respondents offered and sold shares of stock and promissory notes in Texas.

The shares of stock and promissory notes were not registered by qualification,
notification or coordination and no permit was granted for their sale in Texas.

Respondents were not registered with the Securities Commissioner as dealers or
agents at any time material hereto.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The shares of stock and promissory notes are "securities” as that term is defined
by Section 4.A of the Texas Securities Act.

Respondents violated Section 7 of the Texas Securities Act by offering securities
for sale in Texas at a time when the securities were not registered with the
Securities Commissioner.

Respondents violated Section 12 of the Texas Securities Act by offering
securities for sale in Texas without being registered pursuant to the provisions of
Section 12 of the Texas Securities Act.

The foregoing violations constitute bases for the issuance of an Agreed Cease
and Desist Order pursuant to Section 23.A of the Securities Act.

ORDER

It is therefore ORDERED that Respondents immediately CEASE AND DESIST
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from offering for sale any security in Texas until the security is registered with the
Securities Commissioner or is offered for sale pursuant to an exemption from
registration under the Texas Securities Act.

2. It is further ORDERED that Respondents immediately CEASE AND DESIST from
the offer and sale of securities in Texas until Respondents are registered with the
Securities Commissioner as a dealer or agent or an available exemption from
registration is utilized.

SIGNED AND ENTERED by the Securities Commissioner this / "”“ day of

, 2012.
afu—‘ /yég’—
HN MORGA

curities Commissioner
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Respondents:

Global Eagle Media, Inc.

b TR

By:'Bruce F. Brown, President

RMB International Distribution, Inc.

e T2

By: Bruce F. Brown, Director

Waverider International, LLC

By: Bruce F. Brown, Managing Member

Bruce F. Brown

e fo P —

By: Bruce F. Brown, Individually
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Approved as to Form:

nrorcement UV

(noedo Codo

Angela Cole
Assistant Director
Enforcement Division
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On the Z:Pﬂ day of &p&@ﬂbﬂl; 2012, Global Eagle Media, Inc.

(“Respondent Global Eagle”), by and through its President, Bruce F. Brown, personally
appeared before me, executed the foregoing Order and acknowledged that:

1.

[affix notary seal here]

Bruce F. Brown is authorized to enter into the foregoing Order on behalf of
Respondent Global Eagle;

Bruce F. Brown has read the foregoing Order;

Respondent Global Eagle has been fully advised of its rights under the Texas
Securities Act and the Administrative Procedure Act;

Respondent Global Eagle knowingly and voluntarily consents to the entry of the
foregoing Order and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained
therein; and

Respondent Global Eagle, by consenting to the entry of the foregoing Order, has
knowingly and voluntarily waived its rights as set forth therein.

SR, KAR| STOKES
E B coww.t 1892079 % ’M
Py & RSN NOTARY PUBLIC- CALIFORNIA -
> ” SAN DIEGO COUNTY

My Cou. EXp, JUNET, 2014 T Notary Public in and for .
the State of _(Ye(ferest/7

My commission expires on: Juie 7,204
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On the 24& day of QCPWLM(OL‘L 2012, RMB International Distribution, Inc.

(“Respondent RMB”) by and through its Dlrector Bruce F. Brown, personally appeared
before me, executed the foregoing Order and acknowledged that:

1.

Bruce F. Brown is authorized to enter into the foregoing Order on behalf of
Respondent RMB;

Bruce F. Brown has read the foregoing Order;

Respondent RMB has been fully advised of its rights under the Texas Securities
Act and the Administrative Procedure Act;

Respondent RMB knowingly and voluntarily consents to the entry of the foregoing
Order and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained therein; and

Respondent RMB, by consenting to the entry of the foregoing Order, has
knowingly and voluntarily waived its rights as set forth therein.

FER, KA STOKES
S Counv 18078 1o
PrEe _‘ 27 NOTARY PUBUC CALIFORNIA

N Ndtary Public p g for

the State of zﬂ/?/q

[affix notary seal here]

My commission expires on: e, £, 20
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On the 2:({’} day of S'epﬂfv\a&»c , 2012, Waverider International, LLC

(“Respondent Waverider”), by and through its Managing Member, Bruce F. Brown,
personally appeared before me, executed the foregoing Order and acknowledged that:

1.

[affix notary seal here]

Bruce F. Brown is authorized to enter into the foregoing Order on behalf of
Respondent Waverider;

Bruce F. Brown has read the foregoing Order,;

Respondent Waverider has been fully advised of its rights under the Texas
Securities Act and the Administrative Procedure Act;

Respondent Waverider knowingly and voluntarily consents to the entry of the
foregoing Order and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained
therein; and

Respondent Waverider, by consenting to the entry of the foregoing Order, has
knowingly and voluntarily waived its rights as set forth therein.

BB KARI STOKES &
0% Comm.# 1892079 )
) it cizom 1

My Cou. Exp. Juke7, 204 T Nofary Public Ié't azg for

the State of zLﬁ A2

My commission expires on: JV\L 3,20 i
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On thefE day of S(’IAOJ\M , 2012, Bruce F. Brown (“Respondent Brown”)

personally appeared before me, executed the foregoing Order and acknowledged that:

1. Respondent has read the foregoing Order;

2. Respondent has been fully advised of his rights under the Texas Securities Act and
the Administrative Procedure Act;

3. Respondent knowingly and voluntarily consents to the entry of the foregoing Order
and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained therein; and

4. Respondent, by consenting to the entry of the foregoing Order, has knowingly and
voluntarily waived his rights as set forth therein.

KARI STOKES &

2 NOTARY PUBLIC- CALIFORMA Q
SaN DIEGO COUNTY

My Couw. Exp, JuE7, 2014 7' Notéry Public in and for
the State of é&_—égﬂ/f‘/

[affix notary seal here]

My commission expires on: Jue 7,204
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